BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Public Hearing and Meeting Agenda
Cape Charles Civic Center - 500 Tazewell Avenue
April 9, 2019
10:00 A.M.
1.

Call to Order; Roll Call

2.

Public Hearing
A. Hear public comment on proposed zoning variance to allow a rear yard
setback of less than 25-feet for a proposed addition in the Residential –
1\Historic District – tax map # 83A1-10-X\600 Pine Street.
B. Hear public comment on proposed zoning variance to allow an accessory
structure to be located in a side yard on lots in the Residential – 1 District
– tax map # 83A1-1-82A and # 83A1-1-83A\Strawberry Street
C. Close public hearing.

3.

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

4.

Public Comments

5.

Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Agenda Format.
B. Approval of Minutes of November 15, 2018 Public Hearing and Meeting.

6.

New Business
A. Zoning variance application – to allow a rear yard setback of less than
25-feet for a proposed addition in the Residential – 1\Historic District –
tax map # 83A1-10-X\600 Pine Street.
B. Zoning variance application – to allow an accessory structure to be
located in a side yard on lots in the Residential – 1\Historic District – tax
map # 83A1-1-82A and # 83A1-1-83A\Strawberry Street
C. Annual Report

7.

Adjourn

Notice of Public Hearing
The Cape Charles Board of Zoning Appeals will hold public hearings on Tuesday April 9,
2019 at 10:00 am in the Cape Charles Civic Center, located at 500 Tazewell Avenue, to
receive public comment on the following: an application for a variance from setback
requirements for a proposed addition at 600 Pine Street (tax map# 83A1-10-X); an
application for a variance from the setback requirements for a proposed single-family
dwelling at lots 82A and 83A Strawberry Street (tax map# 83A1-1-82A and 83A1-1-83A).
The Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a meeting immediately following the public
hearing to consider the requests. The applications are available for public review in the
Town Planner’s Office, located at 2 Plum Street, during regular business hours. Please
contact Town Planner Zach Ponds at 757-331-2036, or by email
at planner@capecharles.org if you have any questions or require additional information.
Anyone interested in attending and needing special assistance please contact the Town at
least forty-eight hours before the hearing.

DRAFT

Board of Zoning Appeals
Public Hearing & Meeting
Cape Charles Civic Center
November 15, 2018
10:00 a.m.
At approximately 10:00 a.m. in the Cape Charles Civic Center, Chairman Jay Wiegner called to
order the Board of Zoning Appeals Public Hearing and Meeting. In attendance were Board
members Jim Holloway and Bill Murphy. Pete Baumann arrived after roll call. Also present
were Town Manager Larry DiRe, Deputy Clerk Tracy Outten, and the applicant. There were no
members of the public in attendance.
Jay Wiegner led the Board in the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance.

PUBLIC HEARING
A. Hear public comment on proposed zoning variance for relief from setback regulation on a lot in
the Harbor District – tax map #83A3-A-10\33 Marina Road.
There were no comments to be heard nor any comments submitted in writing prior to the
meeting.
B. Close public hearing
Motion made by Jay Wiegner, seconded by Bill Murphy, to close the public hearing. The
motion was approved by unanimous consent.

CONSENT AGENDA
Motion made by Jay Wiegner, seconded by Bill Murphy, to accept the agenda format as
presented. The motion was approved by unanimous consent.
The Board reviewed the minutes from the August 6, 2018 Public Hearing and Meeting.

Motion made by Jay Wiegner, seconded by Bill Murphy, to approve the minutes from the
August 6, 2018 Public Hearing and Meeting as presented. The motion was approved by
unanimous consent.
NEW BUSINESS
A. Zoning variance application – relief from setback regulation on a lot in the Harbor District – tax
map #83A3-A-10\33 Marina Road.
Jay Wiegner gave an overview of the application being presented. Jon Dempster, applicant,
explained the plans and showed pictures of the area of the proposed work. (Please see
attached.)
After much discussion on what the actual hardship was, Larry DiRe stated the footprint was
the hardship.

Hearing no objections, Chairman Wiegner approved the zoning variance application for
relief from setback regulation on a lot in the Harbor District at 33 Marina Road (tax map
#83A3-A-10).
B. Election of Chair and Vice Chair
Bill Murphy and Pete Baumann accepted their nominations for Chair and Vice Chair.

Motion made by Pete Baumann, seconded by Jim Holloway, to adjourn the Board of
Zoning Appeals Meeting. The motion was approved by unanimous consent.

Deputy Clerk

Chairman Jay Wiegner

Dear BZA,
We come to you today to ask for a zero setback on our west and northern
borders in order to add an additional dining area. We have been fortunate to see
tremendous growth over the years since we opened. However, this growth has
begun to create a hardship as our current demand cannot be met by our existing
facility.
When we opened, in 2012, we never forecasted to see 2 hour waits for
dinner in the summer. While that seems like a good problem to have, the actual
result is that patrons are beginning to seek experience elsewhere because we
cannot keep up with the demand. In our existing building we are no longer able to
create a functioning dining experience for our guests and must increase capacity
in order to do so.
We believe the proposed addition will add to our waterfront aesthetically,
while allowing us the space to be able to service the demand the restaurant has
built.
Most importantly, due to the long waits and crowded restaurant, we
constantly here from locals that they will “see us in September”. While we realize
the summer season and tourists are important, our goal has always been to create
a waterfront restaurant for our locals. We hate losing our most important guests
during our busiest time of the year.
We thank you for your time and consideration in this matter and look
forward to making the Shanty a better business that can service both our locals
and tourists alike.
Very Sincerely,
Jon Dempster
Jon Dempster
Shanty Seafood / DeadRise Pies
jondempster@yahoo.com
c: 508-284-3318

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT
Meeting Date: April 09, 2019
Item #: 6A

Prepared By:
Site Address:
Applicant:
Owner:
Proposed Development:
Current Zoning:

Zach Ponds – Town Planner
600 Pine Street (tax map# 83A1-10-X)
Steven Lang
Stephen and Teresa Lang
Variance from Section 3.2.G.1.c to allow a rear yard setback of less than
25-feet for a proposed addition
Single-Family Residential (R-1); Historic District Overlay

Staff Recommendation:

APPROVAL

Site Description:
The subject property is a two-story, 1,777 square foot single-family home that is currently being
renovated on Pine Street. The property is located at the corner of Pine Street and Madison Avenue,
adjacent to an existing single-family residence to the rear and a single-family residence currently
under construction the north.
Description of Proposed Project:
The applicant is requesting a variance from the required 25-foot rear yard setback to add an
approximately 42 square foot addition in the rear of the property adjacent to the existing elevator
shaft. There is currently an overhang above the elevator shaft door, which is where the addition is
proposed. The applicant’s wife is disabled, and the applicant has stated that the proposed elevation
will alleviate the requirement of having to go out the elevator shaft and into another exterior door.
A Certificate of Appropriateness was issued on June 16, 2015 for an addition of an elevator shaft on
the rear of the house. A permit for the exterior elevator shaft where the addition is proposed was
issued on June 29, 2015. The proposed addition will not extend past the existing exterior elevator
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shaft, which is currently encroaching the 25-foot required rear yard setback by approximately three
feet. Staff could not find where the addition of the elevator shaft went to BZA for an approval for a
variance from the rear yard setback requirements. Prior to the addition of the elevator shaft, the
house met the required rear yard setback.
A Certificate of Appropriateness was issued on April 20, 2018 for exterior changes to enclose a
portion of the second-story porch and new window alignment. A modification to the Certificate of
Appropriateness was issued on November 23, 2018 to cover the exterior stairway and replace the
existing second-floor front double windows with French Doors. A third modification to the Certificate
of Appropriateness was approved on February 19,2019 for a rear addition, changing an existing
garage door to French Doors, to relocate the rear door, and to build a small covered porch at the end
of the stairs on the south elevation.
Staff Analysis:
Per Section 2.6.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, no variance shall be authorized by the board unless it finds
all of the following conditions exist:
1. That the strict application of the ordinance would procure undue hardship.
2. That such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and the
same vicinity.
3. That the authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property
and that the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.
That such strict application of the ordinance would procure undue hardship.
The lot is considered a conforming lot due to the size of the lot being over 5,600 square feet (based
off Northampton County GIS, the size of the lot is 5,613.93 square feet). Per Section 3.2.G.1.c, each
main structure shall have a minimum rear yard setback of 25 feet for conforming lots. The elevator
shaft was approved by the Town and issued a permit for construction on June 29, 2015 without
approval for a variance from the 25-foot rear yard setback. Because the addition was approved by the
Town without approval for a variance, the current structure does not conform to the rear yard
setback regulations of the Zoning Ordinance. Since the applicant received approval from the Historic
District Review Board for the existing rear addition on June 16, 2015, it is staff’s opinion that the
applicant had good intentions when constructing the rear addition and was not advised that they had
to get approval for a variance. A strict application of this ordinance would procure undue hardship by
restricting the applicant from building an addition that requires the applicant’s wife to go outdoors
when exiting the elevator shaft on the first floor.
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That such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and the
same vicinity.
Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and the same
vicinity.
That the authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property
and that the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.
The authorization of the variance from the rear yard setback regulations will not be of substantial
detriment to adjacent property nor will the character of the district be changed by granting the
variance.
Staff Recommendation:
Staff recommends APPROVAL for Item 6A for a variance from Section 3.2.G.1.c to allow a rear yard
setback of less than 25-feet in substantial compliance with the site plan submitted with this
application, with the addition of the Board approving a variance from Section 3.2.G.1.c to allow a rear
yard setback of less than 25-feet for the existing addition that currently encroaches the rear yard
setback.
Attachments:
Attachment 1 – Application and Documents
Attachment 2 – Location Maps
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Steven Lang
planner@capecharles.org
New rear entry door 600 Pine St. Cape Charles
Friday, March 15, 2019 9:25:09 AM

It is our intention to move our existing rear driveway door subject to the approval of the zoning variance board.
Presently the existing elevator access door is in the driveway and poses a hardship to my mother in law who is
wheelchair-bound and to my wife who can’t climb stairs due to physical handicaps.
To accomplish this we would like to move the rear entry door to face the elevator door which will allow for easier
wheelchair elevator access, comfort, security and protection from inclement weather.
The new rear house entry door would now face the elevator entrance and be part of an approximately 4‘ x 5‘
covered enclosure south of the existing elevator shaft in the driveway. This area will be completely in the footprint
of the existing approved residential elevator located at the rear of my property and will not impact the rear setback
anymore than presently by the elevator.
Sent from my iPhone

Northampton
County, Virginia
Legend
Road Labels
Parcels

Map Printed from Northampton
http://northampton.mapsdirect.net/

Title: 600 Pine St
DISCLAIMER:This drawing is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey and is not intended to be used as such. The
information displayed is a compilation of records,information, and data obtained from various sources, and Northampton
County is not responsible for its accuracy or how current it may be.
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT
Meeting Date: April 09, 2019
Item #: 6B

Prepared By:
Site Address:
Applicant:
Owner:
Proposed Development:
Current Zoning:

Zach Ponds – Town Planner
Lots 82 & 83 Strawberry St (tax map# 83A1-1-82A and 83A1-1-83A)
William Manning
Michael Vetter
Variance from Section 4.2.E.1 to allow an accessory structure to be
located in a side yard
Single-Family Residential (R-1); Historic District Overlay

Staff Recommendation:

APPROVAL

Site Description:
The subject properties are two lots that have recently been approved by the Town to have the lot line
vacated, which will make the property an approximately 5,600 square foot lot once the plat has been
recorded with the County. There is currently a 506.52 square foot metal shed located on what is now
Lot 82A. The property is located adjacent to three existing single-family residences on the same block,
and a single-family residence across Strawberry Street.
Description of Proposed Project:
The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 4.2.E.1 to allow an accessory structure to be
located in a side yard. The lot line between Lots 82 and 83 has been approved by the Town to be
vacated. The owner of the property would like to keep the existing metal shed that is currently
located on Lot 82, and would like to build a single-family detached house on the combined lot. Once
the new building is constructed, the existing metal shed will become an accessory structure. The
existing metal shed is 506.52 square feet and will not be higher than the proposed main structure.
The location of the proposed main structure will position the existing metal shed in the side yard. The
applicant is proposing to use an existing curb cut for a clam shell driveway leading to the existing
metal shed.
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The applicant has applied for a Certificate of Appropriateness, and the application will be heard at the
April 16, 2019 Historic District Review Board meeting.
Staff Analysis:
Per Section 2.6.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, no variance shall be authorized by the board unless it finds
all of the following conditions exist:
1. That the strict application of the ordinance would procure undue hardship.
2. That such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and the
same vicinity.
3. That the authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property
and that the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.
That such strict application of the ordinance would procure undue hardship.
The lot is considered a conforming lot due to the size of the lot being over 5,600 square feet (based
off Northampton County GIS). Once the new building is constructed, the existing structure will
become an accessory structure. The existing structure is 506.52 square feet and will not be higher
than the proposed main structure. The existing structure will meet all the requirements of Section
4.2.E for accessory structures other than the proposed variance once the proposed main structure is
built. Strict application of the ordinance would procure undue hardship by positioning the existing
metal shed in the side yard of the property with most configurations of any proposed main structures
on the lot, unless the size of the proposed main structure is significantly reduced. The metal shed
would likely need to be removed or reduced in size to meet Section 4.2.E.1 for any proposed main
structures to be constructed.
That such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and the
same vicinity.
Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and the same
vicinity.
That the authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property
and that the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.
The authorization of the variance to allow an accessory structure to be located in a side yard will not
be of substantial detriment to adjacent property nor will the character of the district be changed by
granting the variance, due to the metal shed currently existing on the property.
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Staff Recommendation:
Staff recommends APPROVAL for Item 6B for a variance from Section 4.2.E.1 to allow an accessory
structure to be located in a side yard in substantial compliance with the site plan submitted with this
application.
Attachments:
Attachment 1 – Application and Documents
Attachment 2 – Location Maps
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT
Meeting Date: April 09, 2019
Item #: 6C

Prepared By:

Tracy Outten – Deputy Clerk

Item:

2018 Annual Report (January – December)

Introduction:
Staff brings forward two administrative items as found in the Code of Virginia Section 15-2-2308 C. The
language of that section reads as flows:
C. With the exception of its secretary and the alternates, the board shall elect from its own
membership its officers who shall serve annual terms as such and may succeed themselves. The
board may elect as its secretary either one of its members or a qualified individual who is not a member
of the board, excluding the alternate members. A secretary who is not a member of the board shall
not be entitled to vote on matters before the board. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general
or special, for the conduct of any hearing, a quorum shall be not less than a majority of all the members
of the board and the board shall offer an equal amount of time in a hearing on the case to the applicant,
appellant or other person aggrieved under § 15.2-2314, and the staff of the local governing body.
Except for matters governed by § 15.2-2312, no action of the board shall be valid unless authorized by
a majority vote of those present and voting. The board may make, alter and rescind rules and forms
for its procedures, consistent with ordinances of the locality and general laws of the Commonwealth.
The board shall keep a full public record of its proceedings and shall submit a report of its activities to
the governing body or bodies at least once each year.

Staff Recommendation:
6C - Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Appeals review the attached draft 2018 Annual Report and
revise as needed. Upon review either direct staff to amend and bring back to the Board, or forward to
the Town Council as required by the Code of Virginia.
Attachments:
Attachment 1 – Annual Report
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Town of Cape Charles
Board of Zoning Appeals
2018 Annual Report
(January 1, 2018-December 31, 2018)

___________________
Jay Wiegner & Bill Murphy
Chairman

Pete Baumann
Vice Chairman

2018 Board of Zoning Appeals Members
Jay Wiegner, Chairman
Bill Murphy, Chairman (elected in November)
Pete Baumann, Vice Chairman
Diane D’Amico (January – July)
Paul Grossman (March – June)
Jim Holloway (appointed in August)
Vacancy

2018 Staff
Lawrence DiRe, Town Planner (January – November)
Zachary Ponds, Town Planner (December)
Tracy Outten, Deputy Clerk
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Introduction
Section 15.2-2308.C of the Code of Virginia states the following, “The board shall keep a full
public record of its proceedings and shall submit a report of its activities to the governing body
or bodies at least once each year.”
Board and Staff Updates
Paul Grossman was elected to serve on the Town Council.
Diane D’Amico was appointed to the Planning Commission in August 2018.
Jim Holloway was appointed in August.
The BZA has one vacancy.
There were no staff changes to the Board of Zoning Appeals in 2018.
Variance and Exceptions
Approved:
• Zoning variance relief from rear yard setback regulations in the Residential – 1 District at
tax map parcel 83A3-13-A\114 Pine Street (February)
• Zoning variance for relief from non-conforming residential duplex use regulations in the
Residential – 1 District at tax map parcel 83A3-1-226B\653 Monroe Avenue (May)
• Zoning variance for relief from side yard setback regulations on a non-conforming size
lot in the Residential – 1 District at tax map parcel 83A1-6-B\504 Plum Street (June)
• Zoning variance for relief from setback regulation on a lot in the Harbor District at tax
map parcel 83A3-A10\33 Marina Road (November)
Denied:
• Zoning variance for relief from rear yard setback regulations on residential lots in the
Residential – 1 District at tax map parcel 83A3-2-3-13\2 Tazewell Avenue
• Zoning variance for relief from strict application of the certificate of appropriateness
regulation in the historic district overlay (zoning ordinance Article VIII, Section 8.19) at a
residential dwelling building at tax map parcel 83A3-1-432\638 Tazewell Avenue
Code Review
Joint Work Session with Planning Commission to discuss all district regulations in Article IV
(May)
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